
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

CHARLIE W. HARRISON and
TRENA HARRISON,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

SPAH FAMILY, LTD; STAN E.
HOLLAND; and PAIGE HOLLAND,

Defendants/Appellees.

Case No. 20180537

Appeal From Seventh District Court,
Grand County, State of Utah
Civil No. 160700035
Judge Lyle R. Anderson

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Kristine M. Rogers
8 East 300 South, Suite 500
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone: 801-994-6000
kristine@krisrogers.com
Attorney for Defendants/Appellees

Troy L. Booher
Freyja R. Johnson
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
341 S. Main Street, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
tbooher@zbappeals.com
fjohnson@zbappeals.com
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees

Vincent C. Rampton
Jessica P. Wilde
JONES, WALDO, HOLBROOK &
McDONOUGH, P.C.
170 South Main Street, Suite 1500
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Telephone: 801-521-3200
vrampton@joneswaldo.com
jwilde@joneswaldo.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
POINT I: THE HOLLANDS’ USE OF THE ROAD ACROSS THE HARRISONS’ PROPERTY WAS NOT CONTINUOUS AND UNINTERRUPTED FOR A FULL 20 YEARS.	1
A. The Harrisons Have Appealed the Denial of Their Motion for Reconsideration.....	1
B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying the Motion to Reconsider.....	3
C. The Law Should Not Require Actual Physical Interference with the Hollands’ Use of the Road.	8
D. The Altercation in June Pertained to the Hollands’ Use of the Road Across the Harrisons’ Property.	11
POINT II: THE HOLLANDS’ USE OF THE ROAD WAS PERMISSIVE.	12
POINT III: THE JURY SHOULD HAVE BEEN INSTRUCTED THAT THE EASEMENT WAS LIMITED TO ITS HISTORIC USE.	14
A. The Harrisons Preserved Their Objection to Instruction No. 27.	14
B. Historic Use Should Have Been the Standard to Determine the Scope of the Easement.	16
POINT IV: LUCAS BLAKE’S TESTIMONY SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED.	18
POINT V: EXCLUDING BRAD BUNKER FROM PROVIDING REBUTTAL TESTIMONY WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

State Cases

<i>Allen v. Thomas</i> , 209 S.W.3d 475 (Ky. Ct. App. 2006)	9
<i>Big Cottonwood Tanner Ditch Co. v. Moyle</i> , 174 P.2d 148 (Utah 1946)	17
<i>Braun v. Nevada Chems., Inc.</i> , 2010 UT App 188, 236 P.3d 176	2
<i>Brown v. Glover</i> , 2000 UT 89, , 16 P.3d 540	3
<i>Goggin v. Goggin</i> , 2011 UT 76, 276 P.3d	2
<i>Harvey v. Hights Bench Irrigation Co.</i> , 318 P.2d 343 (Utah 1957)	17
<i>Jacob v. Bate</i> , 2015 UT App 206, 358 P.3d 346	12, 13
<i>Judd v. Bowen</i> , 2017 UT App 56, 397 P.3d 686	16
<i>Kelley v. Westover</i> , 938 S.W.2d 235 (Ark. Ct. App. 1997)	10
<i>Koerber v. Mismash</i> , 2015 UT App 237, 359 P.3d 701	6
<i>Lunt v. Kitchens</i> , 260 P.2d 535 (Utah 1953)	8
<i>McLaughlin v. Schenk</i> , 2013 UT 20, 299 P.3d 1139	6, 7
<i>Mid-Am. Pipeline Co. v. Four-Four, Inc.</i> , 2009 UT 43, 216 P.3d 352	6
<i>Neerings v. Utah State Bar</i> , 817 P.2d 320 (Utah 1991)	4, 5
<i>Nielson v. Sandberg</i> , 141 P.2d 696 (Utah 1943)	17
<i>North Fork Special Service Dist. v. Bennion</i> , 2013 UT App 1, 297 P.3d 624	2
<i>Pittman v. Lowther</i> , 610 S.E.2d 479 (S.C. 2005)	9, 10

<i>Randle v. Allen</i> , 862 P.2d 1329 (Utah 1993)	18
<i>Richens v. Struhs</i> , 412 P.2d 314 (Utah 1966)	12
<i>Spring Gardens Inc. v. Sec. Title Ins. Agency of Utah Inc.</i> , 2016 UT App 113, 374 P.3d 1073	3
<i>State v. Pecht</i> , 2002 UT 41, 48 P.3d 931	4
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 2012 UT 29, 282 P.3d 998	4, 5, 6
<i>Taft v. Taft</i> , 2016 UT App 135, 379 P.3d 890	4
<i>The Hollands rely on Crane v. Crane</i> , 682 P.2d 1062 (Utah 1984)	10, 11
<i>Tschaggeny v. Milbank Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 UT 37, 163 P.3d 615	4, 5
<i>Valcare v. Fitzgerald</i> , 961 P.2d 305 (Utah 1998)	16, 17
<i>Zions First Nat'l Bank, N.A. v. Rocky Mtn. Irrigation, Inc.</i> , 931 P.2d 142 (Utah 1997)	2

State Rules

Utah R. App. P. 24(b)	3
Utah R. App. P. 24(f)(1)	20
Utah R. App. P. 24(f)(1)(B)	20
Utah R. App. P. 27(b)	20
Utah R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	6

Other Authorities

The Law of Easements & Licenses in Land, § 5:16 (2019)	8
